Specifications and features subject to changes without notice. Version no:
General and critical process flows / Feed stocks and transfers /
Custody transfer / Well head production / Offshore
RHE 21
Ex d / Ex d e Extreme Environment
Multifunction Mass Flow Transmitter
Specifications and features subject to changes without notice. Version no:
Features

1.4 | JUL 22 | Page 17/21
Specifications and features subject to changes without notice. Version no:
RHE 21 Part Number Code
Construction Type
E3 SS316 enclosure Exd(e), wall/hook, 1* SS316 terminal box, 3m sensor cable
E4 SS316 enclosure Exd(e), wall/hook, 1* SS316 terminal box, 10m sensor cable
EP SS316 enclosure Exd(e), panel mount, 1* SS316 terminal box, 10m sensor cable
E5 SS316 enclosure Exd(e), wall/hook, 2* SS316 terminal box
H1 Stainless steel enclosure Exd, wall/hook, 2* cable entry for I/O, 3m sensor cable
H2 Stainless steel enclosure Exd, wall/hook, 2* cable entry for I/O, 10m sensor cable
H3 SS316 enclosure Exd, wall/hook, 2* cable entry for I/O, 1* SS316 terminal box
Supply Voltage
D1 12 to 24 VDC (+/- 10%)
A1 100 to 240 VAC (48 to 62 Hz)
U1 12 to 24 VDC (+/- 10%) and/or 100 to 240 VAC (48 to 62 Hz) - only H1, H2, H3
Software Function Package
SO Standard OP system - mass flow, normalized density / volume
DO Enhanced OP system - mass flow, measured density / volume - requires RHM density calib.
AF Enhanced OP system plus Assurance Factor® Function (AF)
GV Enhanced OP system plus AF and API std. Vol. and Net Oil  (add CH for all  functions)
CT Enhanced OP system as GV plus hardware lock switch function
I/O Configuration
S1 Standard One - 1*4/20mA (a), 2*DO (Pulse/Freq/Status), 1*DI, RS485 (Modbus)
S2 Standard Two - 2*4/20mA (a), 1*DO (Pulse/Freq/Status), 1*DI, RS485 (Modbus)
P1 Standard One - 1*4/20mA (p), 2*DO (Pulse/Freq/Status), 1*DI, RS485 (Modbus)
P2 Standard Two - 2*4/20mA (p), 1*DO (Pulse/Freq/Status), 1*DI, RS485 (Modbus)
SH HART - as Standard Two S2 plus HART
PH HART - as Standard Two P2 plus HART
CH Premium - as Standard Two P2 plus HART and analogue input. Only with type E5, H3
Intrinsically safe output options - only with Type E* and 24VDC Supply D1
i1 One - 1*4/20mA (p, is), 2*DO (Pulse/Freq/Status, is), RS485 (Modbus, non-is)
i2 Two - 2*4/20mA (p, is), 1*DO (Pulse/Freq/Status, is), RS485 (Modbus, non-is)
i3 HART - as One i1 plus HART
iH HART - as Two i2 plus HART
Hazardous Area Approval (details see page 20)
NN Without - RHM and RHE in ordinary locations
AS ATEX/IECEx approval Ex II (1)G [Ex ia Ga] IIC (RHE in ordinary locations)
ATEX/IECEx Ex II 3(1)G Ex db ec [ia Ga] IIC T4 Gc - RHE type E* in zone 2
ATEX/IECEx Ex II 3(1)G Ex db [ia Ga] IIC T4 Gc - RHE type H* in zone 2
ATEX/IECEx Ex II 2(1)G Ex db eb [ia Ga] IIC T4 Gb - RHE type E* in zone 1
ATEX/IECEx Ex II 2(1)G Ex db [ia Ga] IIC T4 Gb - RHE type H* in zone 1
CS cCSAus Class I, Associated Equip. [Ex ia Ga] (RHE in ordinary locations) - only type H*D1
C2 cCSAus Class I, Div. 2, Groups A,B,C,D (RHE in division 2) - only type H*D1
C1 cCSAus Class I, Div. 1, Groups A,B,C,D (RHE in division 1) - only type H*D1
Performance Certifications
NN Without
MH OIML R137 approval incl. special labell ing and docu. - requires hardware lock switch
R9 OIML R139 approval incl. special labell ing and docu. - requires hardware lock switch
Transmitter Options
NNN None / all  standard
N67 Enhanced enclosure dual rating IP66/67 NEMA 4X/6, ambient -40°C to +65°C (caution with display - temp. restr.)